# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A LISTED ON: 21.3.2017

COURT NO.: 6 ITEM NO: 14

TRANSFERRED CASE (CIVIL) NO.126 OF 2015 (@T.P,. (C). No. 1364 OF 2015)

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13 &14 OF 2016 15,16,17,18 & 19 OF 2017. (Applications for directions, impleadment and permission to file impleadment, urging additional substantial questions of law and urging additional grounds & Intervention)

AJAYINDER SANGHWAN

.... Petitioner

Versus

BAR COUNCIL OF DELHI & ORS.

....Respondents

### OFFICE REPORT

The Transferred Case above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters on 1st March, 2017 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard the learned Senior counsel appearing for the Bar Council of India, learned counsel appearing for the University Grants Commission and other learned counsel/counsel apeparing for different Senior Universities/Respondents in the matters.

K.K. Venugopal, learned Senior appearing for the Bar Council of India states that in compliance of this Court's Order dated 9-2-2017, he is filing proof of publication in the matter in the course of the day. He is permitted to do so.

After having heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties, we direct that it is not necessary for the University Officers to remain present in the Court and the learned counsel appearing for the University Commission will represent the Universities for the time being.

We further direct that the order which has been passed in the matter should be given effect to by the concerned Universities in respect of verification of degrees which has been asked for by the Bar Council of India and respective State Bar Councils without charging for the present, and fee the exercise verification of the degrees shall be completed within a period of four weeks from the date of request so to be made by the Bar Council of India and State Bar Councils, if it has not yet been made.

As prayed, list the matters on Tuesday, the 21st March, 2017.

The Registry is directed to update the data base."

ww.ecourtsindia.com

It is submitted that A.K. Prasad, Advocate for Bar Council of India has not filed proof of publication in the leading News papers on behalf of unserved Respondents till date.

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 1st March, 2017 filed an Application for impleadment with Affidavit alongwith Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of the same. The Application has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 19 of 2017. Copy of the same has been placed with Transferred Case paper books.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3, 6, 8, 11,15, 16, 18, 19, 21 & 23.

The Transferred Case & alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20th day of March, 2017

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

## Copy to:

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, Advocate.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Advocate.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate.

Ms. Nandini Gore, Advocae.

Ms. Sharla Chandra, Advocate.

M/s. Parekh & Co., Advocate.

Mr. Parmanand Pandey, Advocate.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Advocate

Mr. Aditya Singh, Advocate

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate

Mr. Mohammed Sidique T.A., Advocate

Mr. Vikash Upadhyay, Advocate

Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, Advocate.

Mr. V.R. Anumolu. Advocate

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advooate.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, Advocate.

Mr. R.K. Goyal, Advocate.

Mr. Himinder Lal, Advocate.

Mr. Deepak Goyal, Advocate.

Mr. Snehakalitha, Advocate

Mr. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate

Mr. Y Rajagopala Rao, Advocate.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Advocate.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate.

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Advocate.

Mr. Harsh Vardhan Surana, Advocate,

Mr. Pali Kotaki, Advocate.

Mr. A.V. Rangam, Advocate

M/s. Lemax Lawyers & Co., Advocate

M/s. Manoj Swarup & Co., Advocate

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate,

Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh Rupal, Advocate

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Avocate

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Chaudhary, Advocate

Mr. Dr. Kailash Chand. Advocate

Mr. Rajeev K. Chaurasia, Advocate

Ms. Malini Poduval, Advocate

Mr. Sudharshan S. Rawat. Advocate

Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate

Ms. Lawyers Knit & Co., Advocate

Mr. Amol B. Karande. Advocate

Mr. K.V. Bharti, Advocate

Mr. M.K. Sinha, Advocate

Mr. M.A. Chinna Swamy, Advocate

M/s. Venkat Palwal Law Associate, Advocates.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR